



Republika e Kosovës Republika Kosova/Republic of Kosovo

Akademia e Drejtësisë / Akademija Pravde / Academy of Justice

The Justice Academy pursuant to Article 15 paragraph 1 of the Law No. 05/L-095 on the Justice Academy, Article 6A paragraphs 1 and 2 of the Regulation No. 03/2023 for Amending and supplementing the Regulation No. 04/2017 on the Work of the Program Council, and Decision No. 01/495/2023 of the Steering Council dated 19.10.2023, issues the following:

Public Announcement

Through this announcement, the Justice Academy aims to provide equal access for all those interested to apply.

I. Title of the working position:

Member of the Program Council – one position

II. Entitled for proposing candidates of the Program Council are:

- Court Presidents;
- Chief prosecutors;
- Heads of other institutions.

III. Entitled to apply personally are:

- judges;
- prosecutors, and
- legal professionals.

IV. Application criteria:

The candidate for a Program Council member must meet the following criteria:

- Proven competence in a specific area of law or justice system;
- Five years of professional experience in the justice system;
- Knowledge and experience in the field of judicial training.

V. Required documents for application:

- CV;
- Proof of work experience / certificate issued by the relevant employment institution confirming the job position and the duration of engagement in that position. Evidence of employment outside public institutions must be supported by one of the following documents: statement of payments to the pension savings fund or statement of payments of tax obligations in accordance with the tax legislation on personal income;
- Proof of experience in the field of judicial training.

VI. Mandate of the member of the Program Council:

Four (4) years with the right to re-election for another term.

VII. Payment of the member of the Program Council:

Members of the Program Council are compensated at the rate of seventy (70%) of the compensation of members of the Steering Council, based on meetings held and participation in them.

VIII. Nomination or application ways:

The nomination or application can be made in one of the following ways:

- Through mail;
- Through email: arianit.shabani@rks-gov.net;
- Submission of the application in hard copy.

IX. deadline for nominations or applications:

The application documents as in point IV of this public announcement shall be submitted until 26.12.2024.

The main purpose of this process is to complete the full composition of the Program Council with members in accordance with Article 15, paragraph 1 of Law No. 05/L-095 on the Academy of Justice, which stipulates: "The Program Council consists of seven (7) members, appointed by the Steering Council from the ranks of Judges, State Prosecutors and other experts".

For additional information you may contact phone no. 038 200 18 582 / +383 (44) 89 00 89 or reach the email address: arianit.shabani@rks-gov.net.

Note: For more detailed information about the Program Council, you can consult the Law on the Academy of Justice, Regulation No. 04/2017 on the work of the Program Council, as well as Regulation No. 03/2023 supplementing and amending Regulation No. 04/2017 on the work of the Program Council of the Academy of Justice.

Click on the following links to access the legal acts electronically.

Law on the Academy of Justice

Regulation no. 04/2017 on the Work of the Program Council

Regulation No. 03/2023 for amending and supplementing the Regulation No. 04/2017 on the Work of the Program Council of the Academy of Justice.